Communication
Industrial and Commercial
CU-P40, P41, P42
E65C
User Manual
E65C CU-P40, P41, P42 communication units provide
GSM/GPRS communication between E650 or E850 meters and a central system.
Date: 15.03.2012

one of the existing interfaces of the communication unit is required for connec-
tion to the meter.
1.3 Type designation
The type designation of the communication unit CU-P4x is added to that of
the meter (see meter user manual), but is not shown on the main faceplate
of the meter. It is specified directly on the case of the communication unit
and can be seen through the front door of the meter through an opening on
the tariff faceplate.
The communication unit CU-P4x is available in the following versions:
Type GSM/GPRS
modem
RS232 RS485 CS+
CU-P40 
CU-P41    
CU-P42    
Device description     7/38
D000043188 en a – E65C – CU-P40, P41, P42 – User Manual © Landis+Gyr
1.4 Functions
A functional description of the communication unit CU-P4x is provided
separately. The following main functions are briefly summarised below.
1.4.1 GSM/GPRS modem
The mode of operation can either be parameterised as GSM modem or as
GPRS modem.
The GSM modem (GSM = Global System for Mobile Communication) is
approved according to various standards such as ETS 300 607-1, EN 301
419-1 etc. It is a wireless modem (Modulator-Demodulator) for the modu-
lated remote transmission of data via the mobile telephone network. The
GSM modem uses the 850 MHz, 900 MHz, 1800 MHz and 1900 MHz GSM
frequency bands.
The GPRS modem (GPRS = General Packet Radio Service) uses the
GSM network for data transmission, but sends and receives the data in
packets. The packet-oriented data transmission permits network usage
billing based on data volumes transmitted instead of connection time.
GPRS permits a wireless connection to the Internet by means of transmis-
sion protocol TCP/IP (Transmission Control Protocol/Internet Protocol).
1.4.2 CS interface
The serial bi-directional CS interface is standardised to IEC 62056-21 or
DIN 66258. It supports both the communication protocol to IEC 62056-21
as well as communication according to dlms and can be operated both
actively and passively.
1.4.3 RS232 interface
The RS232 interface is an asymmetrical, serial, asynchronous, bi-direc-
tional interface to DIN 66259. This interface can be used for the (tempo-
rary) connection of a PC or laptop, in order to communicate with the meter
independent of normal data acquisition. The RS232 interface of the com-
munication unit CU-P41 has no control lines (3-wire version).
1.4.4 RS485 interface
The serial bi-directional RS485 interface is standardised to ISO-8482. It is
basically intended for the connection of several meters (up to 31) using the
CU-P42 as the master.
8/38      Safety
© Landis+Gyr D000043188 en a – E65C – CU-P40, P41, P42 – User Manual
2 Safety
2.1 Safety information
The following symbols are used to draw your attention to the relevant
danger level, i.e. the severity and probability of any danger, in the individual

5 Designation of transmit/receive LEDs
6 Insulation class and CE sign
7 Type designation
The faceplate may contain other country-specific data, e.g. warnings, etc.
3.4 LEDs
The four LEDs TX, RX, CON and GSM designated on the faceplate are
fitted on the circuit boards and can be seen through the light guide below
the faceplate. Their function is described in section 5 "Operation".
Installation/De-installation     15/38
D000043188 en a – E65C – CU-P40, P41, P42 – User Manual © Landis+Gyr
4 Installation/De-installation
4.1 Inserting a SIM-card
Insert a SIM-card in the communication unit as follows:
1. If present, remove a previously installed SIM-card by releasing it
(pushing it in) and withdrawing it.
2. Insert the SIM-card into the slot as shown below and gently push it in
until it engages. Once the SIM-card is properly inserted, it should not
extend beyond the side of the device.
Fig. 4.1 Correct insertion of the SIM-card
 Keep SIM-card contacts clean
SIM-cards have electrical contacts that may come into contact with the user
during normal use. The presence of oils and dirt on these contacts may
cause corrosion on these contacts that are not apparent during the instal-
lation or shortly thereafter. Such corrosion may cause the contacts to
become unreliable and affect the option of the communication unit. It is
recommended that the user clean the contacts with a suitable solution or
perform the installation in a controlled clean environment to maximize the
operating life of the modem.
4.2 Fitting in meter
No voltage to meter when fitting
In order to avoid hazardous electric shocks, ensure there is no voltage
applied to the meter when fitting the communication unit. Contact with live
parts is dangerous to life. Disconnect the meter from the power supply as
described in the meter user manual.
Fit the communication unit in the meter as follows (with SIM-card inserted
according to section 4.1):
1. Ensure that no voltage is applied to the meter.
2. Remove the utility seals on the front door and terminal cover.
3. Open the front door and remove the terminal cover.
16/38      Installation/De-installation
© Landis+Gyr D000043188 en a – E65C – CU-P40, P41, P42 – User Manual
Fig. 4.2 Preparing the meter for fitting the communication unit
4. Remove the built-in "dummy" communication unit.
5. Insert the communication unit carefully at the place provided in the
meter. Ensure correct fitting of the connector.
Fig. 4.3 Fitting communication unit in meter
6. Close and seal the front door.
Installation/De-installation     17/38
D000043188 en a – E65C – CU-P40, P41, P42 – User Manual © Landis+Gyr
4.3 Fitting in CU-adapter CU-ADP2
No voltage to CU-adapter when inserting communication unit
There must be no voltage applied to the CU-adapter when the communi-
cation unit is inserted. Contact with live parts is dangerous to life. If neces-
sary, disconnect the CU-adapter from the power supply as described in the
CU-ADP user manual.
Fit the communication unit CU-P42 in the CU-adapter CU-ADP2 as follows:
1. Remove the utility seals on the front cover.